r

John White - IPEC status report for June 21 2007 e Page1]

From: " i " <KMcMull@entergy.com>,

To: ()®) | Eddy, Paul" <paul’_eddy@dps.state.ny.us>, " Greeley, Dan"
<greeleyd@co.rockland.ny.us> " Gross. Steve - Orange P|O" <sgross@co.orange.ny.us>, " Sutton, Tony
<aws1@westchestergov.com> Eb)@) "Albanese, Raymond”
<rlal@westchestergov.com>, "Alfredo Vidal" <av:dal@—ﬁ’ﬁndalgroup com>,
<aws1@weschestergov.com>, "B. Gore" <bgore@urbanomics.com>, <bakerna@co.rockland.ny.us>,

"Barry, Terrence" <TBarry@entergy.com>, "Benjamin, Liz" <BenjamiL@co.rockland.ny.us>,
<ken bergmann@semo state.ny.us>, "Bernie McGarry" <mcgarry@senate.state.ny.us>, <jpb1@nrc.gov>,

I_sqtloﬂm&o@&nll rgy.com>, <beh@nrc.gov>, <JBridges@troopers.state.ny.us>, "Chief
Tubbs'(b <ewc@nrc.gov>, "Conroy, Patric W" <PConroy@entergy.com>,
<lindac yorktownny org>, "Cox, Mark R" <mcox90@enter > < .com>,
"Dacimo, Fred R." <FDacimo@entergy.com>, "David Brand(®)(®) " Pavid

Greene" <dgreene@urbanomics.com>, "David Weinraub" <DWeinraub@bmwlobby.com>, "DeGasperis,
Edward M" <edegasp@entergy.com>, "DiRocco, Anthony J" <ADirocc@entergy.com>,
<Donald.Maurer@semo.state.ny.us>, "Dowling, Adele" <amd2@westchestergov.com>, "Fay, Deborah”
<DFay1@entergy.com>, "Feathers" <jdf@fcwc-law.com>, <Andrew.Feeney@semo. state ny.us>,

<peter feroe@mail.house.gov>, <galefs@assembly.state.ny.us>, "Geri Shapirofb)®). .

<Emily.Gibbons@mail.house.gov>, "Gottlieb, Laurence" <LGottli@entergy.com> reene, Dominick"

<dgreene@co.orange.ny.us>, "Grosjean, Alain G" <AGrosje@entergy.com>, <grtroes@nppd.com>,

"Harry Giannoulis" <harry@theparksidegroup.com>, "Hinrichs, Gary H" <ghinric@entergy.com>, "Inzirilio,

Frank" <finziri@entergy.com>, "lIra Promisel" <ipromise@troopers.state.ny.us>, "Jack Spath"

<jps@nyserda.org>, <dej1@nrc.gov>, <jefft@townofcortlandt.com>, "Jensen, Chris"

<jensenc@co.rockland.ny.us>, "JES" <JES1@westchestergov.com>, "Jim Cunningham"
<jim_cunningham@nyc.bm.com>, "Jim Wright" <wright@senate.state.ny.us>, "John Cordo" <JLC@fcwc-
law.com>, "Jones, T. R."” <tjones2@entergy.com>, "Kansler, Michael R" <MKansle@entergy.com>,
<Pat.keegan@mail.house.gov>, "Kerns, Matthew T" <MKerns@entergy.com>£b)(®)
<MKopy@troopers.state.ny.us>, <kevin kraus@semo.state.ny.us>, "L. Leach"

"LAROSA, PAUL" <PLAROSA@entergy.com>, <leibell@senate.state.ny.us>, soccnregov>;TonNgo;

Nick" <longon@co.rockland.ny.us>, "Mark Serrano” <serrano@proactivecom.com>, "Martin Brennan"

<Martin_Brennan@schumer.senate.gov>, "Marvin Randolph” <mrandolph@urbanomics.com>, "Mayer,

Don" <DMayer1@entergy.com>, “McCann, John (ENNE Licensing Director)" <jmccan1@entergy.com>,

"McCannell, Chris" <Chris.mccannell@mail.house.gov>, "McGillicuddy, Maura" <MMcGill@entergy.com>,

" ike” <mi ckay@mail.house.gov>, "McMahon, Bob - Putman County"

i"McMulIin, Kathleen M" <KMcMull@entergy.com>,
<millera@assembly.state.ny.us>, <MillerC@co.rockland.ny.us>, "Neil Sheehan" <nas@nrc.gov>,
<jdn@nrc.gov>, <Joseph.o'brien@mail.house.gov>, <boliveira@amnucins.com>, <doneill@bghc-
law.com>, "Pat Brown" <PBrown@bmwlobby.com>, "Paul Steidler" <paul@effectivecomm.org>, "Paul
"< state.ny.us>, "Paulson, Adam" <adam.paulson@mail.house.gov>,

b)(6) alp@nyserda.org>, "Phillips, Frank M." <fphilli@entergy.com>,
<pjk3W@weslichestergov.com>, "PRICE, ERNEST JR" <EPRICE2@entergy.com>, "PRIDE, ANN L"
<APRIDE@entergy.com>, <lindap@townofcortlandt.com>, <MRealmut@troopers.state.ny.us>,
<tbrice@gw.dec.state.ny.us>, <rjo4@westchestergov.com>, "Rubin, Paul W" <prubin@entergy.com>,
"Sachatello, Ronald " <rsach90@entergy.com>, <asa(1@bhealth.state.ny.us>, "Screnci, Diane"
<dps@nrc.gov>, <JimSeirmarco@optonline.net>, "Sheiner, Jon" <Jon.Sheiner@mail.house.gov>,
"Slobodien, Mike" <MSlobod@entergy.com>, <Scott.Statler@lafarge-na.com>, "Steets, James F"
<JSteets@entergy.com>, "Sullivan, Brian A" <bsulli1 @entergy.com>, "Theobalds, Kenneth"
<ktheoba@entergy.com>, "Tiffany Rasberry” <tiffany@theparksidegroup.com>, "Tom Fitzpartrick"
<Thomas.Fitzpatrick@giulianipartners.com>
Date: 06/21/2007 5:20:41 PM
Subject: IPEC status report for June 21 2007
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Status Report
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June 21 2007
Operational Status

Indian Point Unit 2 is operating at 100 percent power and has been
online for 22 days. Unit 3 is operating at 100 percent reactor power and
has been on line for 50 days.

Groundwater Investigation Update

¥ Monitoring Well 67, the last well to be installed on the
riverfront, should be completed by early next week. About 265 feet of
the total 350 feet has been drilled. The well will be equipped with a
multi-level sampler.

* The evaporation tests in the IP2 transfer canal have been
completed. The next phase of the inspection of the canal will begin on
July with a drain down of the water and decontamination of the walls

* Fish samples have been collected from the Hudson River. These
samples will be analyzed for gamma isotopes and Strontium-90, New York
State will analyze both the flesh and bones for Sr-90. Sample will be

split among the NRC, DEC and Entergy. Three locations were sampled, one
near the plant and two north of Indian Point.

* Test results from the three installed riverfront wells have

been obtained. Trace levels (200-700 pCi/L) of tritium were found in all
three wells. One well showed detectable activity for Sr-90 (.819 pCi/L
vs. the minimum detectable level of .8 pCi/L). All samples were
negative for Cs-137 and Ni-63.

*

Entergy to Conduct Siren Test of Exiting System .

Entergy Nuclear Northeast will perform a short duration test of the
Indian Point emergency notification sirens on Thursday, June 28, at
10:30 a.m.

During the test, all 156 sirens wind up to full-volume during the
10-second test.

Entergy performs quarterly siren tests to ensure each siren’s
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operability, although

Federal Emergency Management Agency guidelines require one annual
full-volume test of the sirens.

The 156 sirens are located in a 10-mile emergency planning zone
surrounding Indian Point, including 79 in Westchester; 51 in Rockland;

16 in Orange; 10 in Putnam County. This siren system remains the primary
alert and notification system for the Indian Point Energy Center until

the commissioning of the new IPEC siren system.

NRC to Hold Meeting on IPEC License Renewal

The NRC will hold a meeting with the public to discuss the license
renewal process for the Indian Point Units 2 & 3 on Wednesday, June 27,
2007, at Colonial Terrace, 119 Oregon Road, Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567.
There will be 2 sessions, from 1:30-3 p.m. and from 7-8:30 p.m. NRC
representatives will be available for individua! discussions prior to

and during the meetings, from 1 p.m. to 8:30 p.m.

Educational Qutreach

Entergy Nuclear Northeast provides customized outreach education
programs for schools, youth groups, and civic organizations. The topics
we cover include Emergency Planning, Understanding Radiation, Nuclear
Fuel and a general overview of the operations of Indian Point Energy
Center. If you would like a brochure or are interested in scheduling a
program, contact IPEC Communications at 914-271-7441.

If you have any questions or need clarification of the information
provided, please contact Kathy McMullin, manager of communications,
Indian Point Energy

Center, at 914-271-7132.

CC: <wdexter@troopers.state.ny.us>, "Alex Flint" <asf@nei.org>, "Bentley, Robyn M"
<rbentle@entergy.com>, "Blizard, Andrea J" <ablizar@entergy.com>,
<Jean.Bordewich@mail:house.gov>, <Hal.Connolly@mail.house.gov>, "Crisci, Joseph"
<Joseph.Crisci@bm.com>, "Fernandez, Joanne" <jfernan@entergy.com>, "GRAVES, ALLISON LESLEY"
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<agrave1@entergy.com>, <tgurdziel@twcny.rr.com>, <Lori.HallArmstrong@chamber.state.ny.us>,
"Iraola, Antonio J." <Alraocla@entergy.com>, <vob@bestweb.net>, <dlarkin@troopers.state.ny.us>, "Marv
Fertel" <msf@nei.org>, <ryan.mcconaghy@mail.house.gov>, <rmeyers@troopers.state.ny.us>,
<Steve.mitnick@chamber.state.ny.us>, <mike_morey@schumer.senate.gov>, "Novich, David"
<djn1@westchestergov.com>, <colleen.okeefe@mail house.gov>,
<Christine_Parker@schumer.senate.gov>, <rjp@nei.org>, <James.Ryan@semo.state.ny.us>, "Skip
Bowman" <slb@nei.org>, <susan.spear@mail.house.gov>, "Weishaus, Enid (Clinton)"
<Enid_Weishaus@clinton.senate.gov>
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Indian Point Energy Center

Status Report

June 21 2007

Operational Status

Indian Point Unit 2 is operating at 100 percent power and has been online for 22 days.
Unit 3 is operating at 100 percent reactor power and has been on line for 50 days.

Groundwater Investigation Update

. Menitoring Well 67, the last well to be installed on the riverfront, should be
completed by early next week. About 265 feet of the total 350 feet has been drilled. The
well will be equipped with a multi-level sampler.

¢ The evaporation tests in the IP2 transfer canal have been completed. The next
phase of the inspection of the canal will begin on July with a drain down’of the water
and decontamination of the walls '

¢ Fish samples have been collected from the Hudson River. These samples will be
analyzed for gamma isotopes and Strontium-90. New York State will analyze both the -
flesh and bones for Sr-90. Sample will be split among the NRC, DEC and Entergy.
Three locations were sampled, one near the plant and two north of Indian Point.

o Test results from the three installed riverfront wells have been obtained: Trace
levels (200-700 pCi/L) of tritium were found in all three wells. One well showed
detectable activity for Sr-90 (.819 pCi/L vs. the minimum detectable level of .8 pCi/l.).
All samples were negative for Cs-137 and Ni-63. -
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Entergy to Conduct Siren Test of Exiting System

Entergy Nuclear Northeast will perform a short duration test of the Indian Point
emergency notification sirens on Thursday, June 28, at 10:30 a.m.

During the test, all 156 sirens wind up to full-volume during the 10-second test.
Entergy performs quarterly siren tests to ensure each siren’s operability, although

Federal Emergency Management Agency guidelines require one annual full-volume test of the
sirens, -

The 156 sirens are located in a 10-mile emergency planning zone surrounding Indian Point,
including 79 in Westchester; 51 in Rockland; 16 in Orange; 10 in Putnam County. This siren
system remains the primary alert and notification system for the Indian Point Energy Center until
the commissioning of the new IPEC siren system.

NRC to Hold Meeting on IPEC License Renewal

The NRC will hold a meeting with the public to discuss the license renewal process for
the Indian Point Units 2 & 3 on Wednesday, June 27, 2007, at Colonial Terrace, 119
Oregon Road, Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567. There will be 2 sessions, from 1:30-3 p.m.
and from 7-8:30 p.m. NRC representatives will be available for individual discussions
prior to and during the meetings, from 1 p.m. to 8:30 p.m.

Educational Outrg_ach‘

Entergy Nuclear Northeast provides customized outreach education programs for
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schools, youth groups, and civic organizations. The topics we cover include Emergency
Planning, Understanding Radiation, Nuclear Fuel and a general overview of the ;
operations of Indian Point Energy Center. If you would like a brochure or are interested
in scheduling a program, contact IPEC Communications at 914-271-7441.

If you have any questions or need clarification of the information provided, please
contact Kathy McMullin, manager of communications, Indlan Point Energy
Center, at 914-271-7132.




